
pg. 1 
 

Domestic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka  

Ministry of Transport, Highways, Ports and Civil Aviation  

Railway Efficiency Improvement Project 

 
Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly People, Women, Children & Differently abled) in Kandy 

Railway Station - REIP/ADB/NCB/W/06-2  

Addendum 1 

 

The following amendments were made to the “issued Bidding Document” for the Passenger Facilities 

for EWCD (Elderly People, Women, Children & Differently abled) in Kandy Railway Station. 

 

Clause  Amended clause  

Section 2 – Bid Data Sheet 

ITB 22.1  For bid submission purposes only, the Employer’s address is:  

Attention:    Chairman 

Project Procurement Committee, 

Colombo Suburban Railway Project 

217, Cotta Road 

Colombo 8 

The deadline for bid submission is: 

Date: 28.08.2025 

Time: 02.00 p.m. 

ITB 25.1  The bid opening shall take place at:  

Colombo Suburban Railway Project 

217, Cotta Road 

Colombo 8 

Date: 28.08.2025 

Time: 02.00 p.m. 

Section 6 – Employer’s Requirements 

Section 4  
Activity Schedule 

Refer Attachment 1 

Section 6.1  
General Scope of 
Works 

Refer Attachment 2 (including revised drawings) 

  

 



Section 4 - Bidding Forms 4-9

Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly people, Women, Children & Differently abled)  Procurement of Works-Small Contract 
in Kandy Railway Station 

Bill No, 02 
Facility Improvement in Kandy Railway Station 

(Improvements in Ladies Rest and Gents Washroom Area) 

Item 
No. 

Description Unit Amount (Rs.) 

2.1 Demolition and remove debris away from the site L.S.

2.1.1 
Demolition of existing walls as marked in demolition drawing and construct 
opening as detailed in renovation drawings. 

2.1.2 
Demolition of existing tiles and floor, existing wall plaster up to soffit, soffit 
decayed plaster areas 

2.1.3 
Demolition of existing doors with frame (ED2, ED3/ ED4), window (EW3), all 
existing toilet fittings, light fittings, electrical wiring, socket outlets, plumbing 
pipes and related items and handover to SLR 

2.2 New Partition Walls as per the proposed plan 

2.2.1 
112.5mm brick wall including suitable tie beams, lintels, and stiffener columns as 
shown in the drawings. 

L.S.

2.2.2 
225mm brick wall including suitable tie beams, lintels, and stiffener columns as 
shown in the drawings. 

L.S.

2.3 
Supply and fix 5 Nos Commodes 6 Nos squatting pans and 5 Nos. urinals (With 
separators) with flushing cisterns with necessary accessories to work in order. 

L.S.

2.4 Supply and fix Al framed storage area in Gent's toilet, as detailed L.S.

2.5 
Supply and fix 4 Nos mirror(600x900) with mirror lights in gents’ toilet, as 
detailed 

L.S.

2.6 

Supply and fix aluminium shelf with granite top and mirror (1800x1500) including 
timber plank to fix mirror lights in ladies' waiting area, 3Nos mirrors (600x900) 
including mirror lights   in ladies washing area, mirror in changing area (2100 x 
1200) with timber frame as detailed. 

L.S.

2.7 
Supply and fix Rocell or equivalent vanity type wash basins and tap in gent’s 
toilet (4 Nos) and ladies’ toilets (3 Nos) and feeding room (1 No) with necessary 
plumbing work and accessories, as shown in the drawing 

L.S.

2.8 
Supply and fix HPL partition with nylon fittings for changing rooms, as shown in 
drawing 

L.S.

2.9 
Provide lockers with keys including numbering system to ladies Changing area 
as shown in drawing 

L.S.

2.10 
Supply and fix Rocell or equivalent ceramic floor tiles (300x600) in toilets. (Rate 
to include concreting the floor and providing tile bed) 

L.S.

2.11 
Supply and fix Rocell or equivalent ceramic floor tiles (600x600). (Rate to include 
concreting the floor and providing tile bed) 

L.S.

2.12 
Supply and fix Rocell or equivalent ceramic wall tiles (600x300) in toilets, waiting 
lobby, feeding area and changing area, up to 1800mm height, in approved 
colour. (Rate to include tile back plaster) 

L.S.

2.13 
Provide waste water drainage lines with stainless steel gully covers, with gully 
(15 Nos) and sewer lines, including connection to existing waste water and 
sewer lines. 

L.S.

2.14 Replace clear glass in doors and windows with frosted glass L.S.

2.15 Supply new furniture for ladies’ waiting area L.S.

2.16 
Surface preparation and painting with two coats of emulsion paints in approved 
colour 

L.S.

2.17 
Provide Powder coated Al framed glazed doors and windows as in architectural 
layouts. 

L.S.

Attachment 1



4-10 Section 4 - Bidding Forms   

Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly people, Women, Children & Differently abled)                    Procurement of Works-Small Contract 
in Kandy Railway Station 
 

2.17.1 D1 (01 Nos)    

2.17.2 D2 (01 Nos)    

2.17.3 D3 (11 Nos)    

2.17.4 D4 (01 Nos)    

2.17.5 W3 (2 Nos)    

2.18 Supply and fix wall mounted fans (3 Nos) to waiting lobby and feeding area L.S.   

2.19 supply and fix silent type 14’ exhaust fans (5 Nos) L.S.   

2.20 Supply and fix light fittings of approved type. (Excluding mirror lights) L.S.   

2.21 
Electrical wiring to light fittings, wall-mounted fans, socket outlets, USB charging 
points and exhaust fans 

L.S.   

2.22 
Provide a diaper-changing granite top with a timber shelf, mirror, and 
accessories as detailed in the drawings 

L.S.   

2.23 
Painting existing doors and windows ED1, ED2, EW1, EW2 (The existing coats 
should be removed and apply wood preservative paint and polyurethane water 
base paint.) 

L.S.   

2.24 
Supply and fix bidet shower, paper holder, bib tap, urinal separators, taps, cloth 
hooks with necessary plumbing accessories 

L.S.   

2.25 
Provide RCC top for vanity type wash basins and provide Al frames and finishes 
as detailed in drawings ladies’ and gents’ toilet areas 

L.S.   

2.26 
1:6 cement sand mortar plaster to the existing plaster removed areas and new 
brick walls. (Exclude tile areas) 

L.S.   

2.27 Supply and fix power outlets with USB charging (5 Nos) with necessary wiring L.S.   

2.28 Provide cold water supply line and connect to the existing cold-water supply L.S   

2.29 
Supply and fix Metal grid ceiling and Cement board false ceiling as shown in 
ceiling layouts and details 

L.S.   

2.30 Supply furniture to feeding area L.S.   

2.31 Supply and fix a teak timber table top as per the detailed drawing L.S.   

2.32 Supply and fix HD wall pictures in ladies’ rest area and feeding area L.S.   

2.33 Waterproofing to walls 300mm height in washrooms L.S.  

2.34 Marine paint system to Existing plumbing pipes L.S.  

2.35 
200mm well-seasoned and treated teak timber shelf at urinal area (refer detail F-
F, section G-G, section I-I) 

L.S.  

2.36 
600x1500mm mirror in changing cubicles (HPL) including timber shelf 
(600x200mm) 

L.S.  

2.37 15 Litter Stainless steel trash bins (3Nos) L.S.  

2.38 Supply and installation of sockets outlet and switches as per the drawing   L.S.  

2.39 Supply and installation of electrical distribution board (DB)   L.S.  

2.40 Supply and installation signages as per the drawing    L.S.  

2.41 
Provide lintels to all demolished openings, including the waiting area slab 
(Section D-D), as per the drawing 

L.S.  

2.42 
Supply and install two W3 timber windows in the ladies' washroom area. The 
design should be similar to the existing EW1 window. The new W3 windows 
should be painted with water-based paint, and the glass should be frosted 

L.S.  

2.43 Provide an anti-termite treatment system for the renovation area L.S.  

2.44 
Prepare the exterior wall around the new W3 window and apply exterior-grade 
paint to match the existing appearance 

L.S.  

2.45 
6Nos of ceiling-mounted exhaust fans with duct systems to ventilate the ladies' 
and gents' washroom areas 

L.S.  

2.46 Provide a waterproofing system at the soffit bottom to control dampness L.S.  
 Total Bill No 02     



Section 4 - Bidding Forms 4-11 

Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly people, Women, Children & Differently abled)                    Procurement of Works-Small Contract 
in Kandy Railway Station 

 
Bill No, 03 

Facility Improvement in Kandy Railway Station                                                                                
(Improvements in 1st and 2nd class waiting room Area) 

 
Item 
No. 

Description Unit Amount (Rs.) 

3.1 Demolition and remove debris away from the site    

3.1.1 
Demolition of existing walls as marked in demolition drawing and construct 
opening as detailed in renovation drawings.  

L.S.  

3.1.2 
Demolition of existing tiles and floor, existing wall plaster up to soffit and soffit 
decayed plaster areas 

L.S.  

3.1.3 
existing doors with frame (ED1, ED3/ ED4/ED5), window (EW1 X 5), all 
existing toilet fittings, light fittings, electrical wiring, socket outlets, plumbing 
pipes and related items and handover to SLR 

L.S.  

3.2 
Construct a 112.5 mm brick wall, including suitable tie beams, lintels, stiffener 
columns, a wall art design with 25 mm timber strips, and provide a stainless-
steel pantry with top as per Detail No. 04 

L.S.   

3.3 
Supply and fix kitchen stainless steel sink, RCC slab and fix stainless steel 
work top as per detail No. 05 in café area 

L.S.   

3.4 
Construct counters (Counter 1,2,3) as per detail No. 1,2,3 with 20mm Thk. 
granite works and roller doors 

L.S.   

3.5 
Supply and install a treated timber table top with mirrors and a timber 
bulkhead (300x75 mm), including lights, in the waiting area -01 as per Detail 
No. 8 

L.S.   

3.6 
Supply and install a treated timber table top with mirrors and a timber 
bulkhead (300x75 mm), including lights and supply and fix vanity type wash 
basin in the waiting area -02 as per Detail No. 7 

L.S.   

3.7 Supply and fix vanity type wash basins in waiting area 1, as per detail No. 6 L.S.   

3.8 
Supply and fix ceramic homogeneous floor tiles (600x600) in waiting areas 
and café area (Rate to include concreting the floor and providing tile bed) 

L.S.   

3.9 
Supply and fix 600x300 ceramic wall tiles in the cafe area and 900x150 timber 
textured wall tiles in waiting areas, as shown in architectural drawings. (Rate 
to include tile back plaster) 

L.S.   

3.10 
supply and fix metal grid ceiling and cement board false ceiling with treated 
and seasoned teak timber works, as shown in ceiling layout drawings 

L.S.   

3.11 Replace clear glass in doors and windows with frosted glass L.S.   

3.12 Supply new loose furniture for waiting area 1 and 2 L.S.   

3.13 
Surface preparation and painting with two coats of emulsion paints in 
approved colour 

L.S.   

3.14 Supply and fix wall mounted fans (11 Nos) to waiting areas L.S.   

3.15 Supply and fix light fittings of approved type as per drawing L.S.   

3.16 
Electrical wiring to light fittings, charging points (USB), sockets, wall mounted 
fans and exhaust fan 

L.S.   

3.17 
Painting existing doors and windows (The existing coats should be removed 
and apply wood preservative paint and polyurethane water base paint.) 

L.S.   

3.18 Plastering to newly constructed walls and existing plaster removed areas L.S.   

3.19 Supply and fix USB power outlet charging points L.S. 
  



4-12 Section 4 - Bidding Forms 

Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly people, Women, Children & Differently abled)  Procurement of Works-Small Contract 
in Kandy Railway Station 

3.20 
Apply marine paint system to existing plumbing pipes, including surface 
cleaning 

L.S.

3.21 15 Litter Stainless steel trash bins (4Nos) L.S.

3.22 Supply and installation of socket outlets and switches as per the drawing 
(including socket outlet for AC)

L.S.

3.23 Supply and installation of electrical distribution board (DB) L.S.

3.24 Supply and installation of signages as per the drawing L.S.

3.25 
Provide an anti-termite treatment system for the renovation area L.S.

3.26 
2Nos of ceiling-mounted exhaust fans with duct systems to ventilate the café 
area 

L.S.

3.27 
Supply and fix frameless tempered glass panels (12mm) around the Counter 
01 area 

L.S.

 3.28 
 Provide a 100 x 25 mm treated water-based timber strip, 25 mm thick, around 
the wall (tile level top) in Waiting Areas 1 and 2. 

L.S.

3.29 
Supply and fix moldings detail for Waiting Area 1 and 2 walls as per Section 
AA 

L.S.

3.30 
Provide plumbing system, including connections to the existing wastewater 
line and existing cold water supply 

L.S.

3.31 Supply and fix stainless steel gully covers, including gullies and taps L.S.

3.32 Provide a waterproofing system at the soffit bottom to control dampness L.S.

Total Bill No 03 



6-2 Section 6 - Employer’s Requirements 

Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly people, Women, Children & Differently abled)  Procurement of Works-Small Contract 
in Kandy Railway Station 

Section 6.1 General Scope of Works 

 Background of the project 

The proposed Railway Efficiency Improvement Project is the first project loan of the Asian Development Bank (ADB) in the railway sector of Sri Lanka. The project 
will finance high-impact subprojects to modernize the country’s railway network by improving the operational efficiency, maintenance capacity, safety management, 
skills development, and implementation capacity of Sri Lanka Railways (SLR) and the Colombo Suburban Railway Project (CSRP)–Project Management Unit 
(PMU), which has been set up under the Ministry of Transport, Highways, Ports and Civil Aviation (MOTHPCA) to implement ADB-financed projects. As a fulfilment 
requirement for the project completion, EWCD facility improvements at stations is included. Improvements to toilets and rest rooms in selected Kandy station is 
doing under this project component.  

Scope of Works 

Detailed Scope of Works 

Facility Improvement in Kandy Railway Station  
(Improvements in Ladies Rest Room and Toilet Area) 

Item 
No. 

Description Remarks 

1.01 

Demolition of existing walls as marked in demolition drawing and construct opening as detailed in renovation drawings. 
Demolition of existing tiles and floor with steps, existing wall plaster up to soffit, existing doors with frame (ED2, ED3/ 
ED4),  window (EW3), soffit decayed plaster areas, all existing toilet fittings, light fittings, electrical wiring, socket outlets, 
plumbing pipes and related items 

1.02 112.5mm , 225mm brick wall including suitable tie beams, lintels, and stiffener columns as shown in the drawings 

1.03 
Supply and fix 5 Nos Commodes 6 Nos squatting pans and 5 Nos. urinals (With separators) with flushing cisterns with 
necessary accessories to work in order. 

1.04 Supply and fix Al framed storage area in Gent's toilet, as detailed 

1.05 Supply and fix 4 Nos mirror (600x900) with mirror lights in gents toilet, as detailed 

1.06 
Supply and fix aluminium shelf with granite top and mirror (1800x1500) including timber plank to fix mirror lights in ladies' 
waiting area, 3Nos mirrors (600x900) including mirror lights in ladies washing area, mirror in changing area (2100 x 1200) 
with timber frame as detailed. 

1.07 
Supply and fix vanity type wash basins in gents toilet (4 Nos) and ladies toilets (3 Nos) and feeding room (1 No) with 
necessary plumbing work and accessories, as shown in the drawing 

1.08 Supply and fix HPL partition with nylon fittings for changing rooms, as shown in drawing 

Attachment 2



Section 6 - Employer’s Requirements         6-3 

1.09 Provide lockers with keys including numbering system to ladies Changing washing area as shown in drawing   

1.10 
Supply and fix Rocel or equivalent ceramic floor tiles (300x600) in toilets. (Rate to include concreting the floor and 
providing tile bed) 

  

1.11 
Supply and fix Rocel or equivalent ceramic floor tiles (600x600). (Rate to include concreting the floor and providing tile 
bed) 

  

1.12 
Supply and fix Rocel or equivalent ceramic wall tiles (600x300) in toilets, waiting lobby, feeding area and changing area, 
up to 1800mm height, in approved colour.  

  

1.13 
Provide wastewater drainage lines with stainless steel gully covers (15 Nos) and sewer lines, to connect existing 
wastewater and sewer lines. 

  

1.14 Replace clear glass in doors and windows with frosted glass   

1.15 Supply new furniture for ladies’ waiting area   
1.16 Surface preparation and painting with two coats of emulsion paints in approved colour.   
1.17 Provide Powder coated Al framed glazed doors and windows as in architectural layouts.   
1.18 Supply and fix wall mounted fans (3 Nos) to waiting lobby and feeding area   

1.19 Supply and fix silent type 14" exhaust fans  (5 Nos)   

1.20 Supply and fix light fittings of approved type. (Excluding mirror lights)   
1.21 Electrical wiring to light fittings, wall-mounted fans, socket outlets, USB charging points and exhaust fans   
1.22 Provide a diaper-changing granite top with a timber shelf, mirror, and accessories as detailed in the drawings   

1.23 
Painting existing doors and windows (The existing coats should be removed and apply wood preservative paint and 
polyurethane water base paint.) 

  

1.24 
Supply and fix bidet shower, paper holder, bib tap, urinal separators, taps, cloth hooks with necessary plumbing 
accessories 

  

1.25 
Provide RCC top for vanity type wash basins and provide Al frames and finishes as detailed in drawings ladies and gents 
toilet areas 

  

1.26 1:6 cement sand mortar plaster to the existing plaster removed areas and new brick walls. (exclude tile areas)   

1.27 Supply and fix power outlets with USB charging (5 Nos) with necessary wiring   
1.28 Provide cold water supply line and connect to the existing cold water supply   
1.29 Supply and fix Metal grid ceiling and Cement board false ceiling as shown in ceiling layouts and details   
1.30 Supply furniture feeding area (as per drawings)   
1.31 Supply and fix a teak timber table top as per the detailed drawing   
1.32 Supply and fix HD wall pictures in ladies rest area and feeding area   
1.33 Waterproofing to walls 300mm height in washrooms   
1.34 Marine paint system to Existing plumbing pipes  
1.35 200mm well-seasoned and treated teak timber shelf at urinal area (refer detail F-F, section G-G, section I-I)  



6-4  Section 6 - Employer’s Requirements 

Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly people, Women, Children & Differently abled)            Procurement of Works-Small Contract 
in Kandy Railway Station 

1.36 600x1500mm mirror in changing cubicles (HPL) including timber shelf (600x200mm)  
1.37 15 Litter Stainless steel trash bins (3Nos)  
1.38 Supply and installation of sockets outlet and switches as per the drawing  
1.39 Supply and installation of electrical distribution board (DB)    
1.40 Supply and installation signages as per the drawing     
1.41 Provide lintels to all demolished openings, including the waiting area slab (Section D-D), as per the drawing  

1.42 
Supply and install two W3 timber windows in the ladies' washroom area. The design should be similar to the existing 
EW1 window. The new W3 windows should be painted with water-based paint, and the glass should be frosted  

1.43 Provide an anti-termite treatment system for the renovation area  
1.44 Prepare the exterior wall around the new W3 window and apply exterior-grade paint to match the existing appearance  
1.45 Six (6) Nos of ceiling-mounted exhaust fans with duct systems to ventilate the ladies' and gents' washroom areas  
1.46 Provide a waterproofing system at the soffit bottom to control dampness  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Section 6 - Employer’s Requirements         6-5 

Facility Improvement in Kandy Railway Station                                                                                
(Improvements in 1st and 2nd class waiting room Area) 

Item 
No. 

Description Remarks 

2.01 

Demolition of existing walls as marked in demolition drawing and construct opening as detailed in renovation drawings. 
Demolition of existing tiles and floor, existing wall plaster up to soffit, existing doors with frame (ED1, ED3/ ED4/ED5),  
window (EW1 X 5), soffit decayed plaster areas, all existing toilet fittings, light fittings, electrical wiring, socket outlets, 
plumbing pipes and related items   

2.02 
Construct a 112.5 mm brick wall, including suitable tie beams, lintels, stiffener columns, a wall art design with 25 mm 
timber strips, and provide a stainless steel pantry with top as per Detail No. 04 

  

2.03 Supply and fix kitchen stainless steel sink RCC slab and fix stainless steel work top as per detail No. 05 in café area   

2.04 Construct  counter (Counter 1,2,3) as per detail No. 1,2,3, with 20mm Thk. granite works and roller doors   

2.05 
Supply and install a treated timber table top with mirrors and a timber bulkhead (300x75 mm), including lights, in the 
waiting area -01 as per Detail No. 8 

  

2.06 
Supply and install a treated timber table top with mirrors and a timber bulkhead (300x75 mm), including lights and supply 
and fix vanity type wash basin in the waiting area -02 as per Detail No. 7 

  

2.07 Supply and fix vanity type wash basins in waiting area 1, as per detail No. 6   

2.08 
Supply and fix ceramic homogeneous floor tiles (600x600) in waiting areas and café area (Rate to include concreting the 
floor and providing tile bed) 

  

2.09 
Supply and fix 600x300 ceramic wall tiles in the cafe area and 900x150 timber textured wall tiles in waiting areas, as 
shown in architectural drawings. (Rate to include tile back plaster) 

  

2.10 
supply and fix metal grid ceiling and cement board false ceiling with treated and seasoned teak timber  works, as shown 
in ceiling layout drawings 

  

2.11 Replace clear glass in doors and windows with frosted glass   

2.12 Supply new loose furniture for waiting area 1 and 2   
2.13 Surface preparation and painting with two coats of emulsion paints in approved colour.   
2.14 Supply and fix wall mounted fans (11 Nos) to waiting areas   

2.15 Supply and fix light fittings of approved type as per drawing   
2.16 Electrical wiring to light fittings, charging points (USB), sockets, wall mounted fans and exhaust fan   

2.17 
Painting existing doors and windows (The existing coats should be removed and apply wood  preservative  paint and 
polyurethane water base paint.) 

  

2.18 Plastering to newly constructed walls and existing plaster removed areas   
2.19 Supply and fix USB power outlet charging points   
2.20 Apply marine paint system to existing plumbing pipes, including surface cleaning  
2.21 15 Litter Stainless steel trash bins (4Nos)  



6-6  Section 6 - Employer’s Requirements 

Passenger Facilities for EWCD (Elderly people, Women, Children & Differently abled)            Procurement of Works-Small Contract 
in Kandy Railway Station 

2.22 Supply and installation of socket outlets and switches as per the drawing  
2.23 Supply and installation of electrical distribution board (DB)    
2.24 Supply and installation of signages as per the drawing  
2.25 Provide an anti-termite treatment system for the renovation area  
2.26 2Nos of ceiling-mounted exhaust fans with duct systems to ventilate the café area  
2.27 Supply and fix frameless tempered glass panels (12mm) around the Counter 01 area  

2.28 
Provide a 100 x 25 mm treated water-based timber strip, 25 mm thick, around the wall (tile level top) in Waiting Areas 1 
and 2. 

 

2.29 Supply and fix moulding detail for Waiting Area 1 and 2 walls as per Section AA  
3.30 Provide plumbing system, including connections to the existing wastewater line and existing cold water supply  
3.31 Supply and fix stainless steel gully covers, including gullies and taps  
3.32 Provide a waterproofing system at the soffit bottom to control dampness  

Construction Sequence 

"The construction of the Ladies’ and Gents’ area shall commence first. Demolition of the waiting area shall only begin after the renovated toilet area has been 
handed over. The contractor is required to submit a work program reflecting this sequence and shall strictly adhere to it." 



IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA
AT KANDY RAILWAY STATION



TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING  WALL

FIRST & SECOND CLASS
LADIES

WAITING ROOM

FIRST & SECOND CLASS
GENTLEMEN'S
WAITING ROOM

ED4

ED5 ED5 ED5 ED5

 LADIES
LAVATORY

 GENTLEMEN'S
 LAVATORY

ED3

EW1 EW1 EW1 EW1 EW1

ED2EW2ED2EW1EW1EW1EW1EW1

ED1

NOTE :

EXISTING FLOOR TILE ,WALL PLASTER UP TO SOFFIT, EXISTING DOORS WITH FRAME (ED1/ED3/ ED4/
ED5) ,  WINDOW (EW1), SOFFIT DAMAGE PLASTER AREAS, ALL EXISTING TOILET FITTINGS, LIGHT
FITTINGS,ELECTRICAL WIRING PLUMBING PIPE AND RELATED ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED.

DEMOLISH  THE OPENING FOR
PROPOSED COUNTER - 02
UP TO HEIGHT 3m

THIS WALL MUST BE DEMOLISHED
UP TO A HEIGHT 3m

10192

120047012004701200
13

50
20

00

300
188 581 501 581 510 581 520 581 376 581 353

69
74

4841

15
50

13
50

88
8

30
29

71
5789

2

4540

29
48

23
17

2038 2889

30
94

30
94

956 956 976 976 687

16
33

15
7

R1

  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : 1 : 50
PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY  RAILWAY
STATION

IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA

  FORMAT  : A3

  DATE        : 28/04/2025

  PRIYANGA

  ASANKA

  DEEGALAREIP/KAN-2/ARCH-03

DEMOLISHING PLAN

8'-9"8'-9"8'-9" 8'-9"8'-9"

R5'-9"

15'24'-6"
7'

27'-3"

4'-6"

111
2"

STORE ROOM20'

25'

W.C W.C W.C W.C

3'
3'

3' 3'

1'-6"

THIRD CLASS
GENTLEMEN'S
LAVATORY

THIRD CLASS
LADIE'S WAITING ROOM

LADIE'S LAVATORY

C O R R I D O R

REFRESHMENT ROOM

22'-71
2"

1'-6"

1'-6"

6'-6" 3'-11
2"

W.C W.C

THIRD CLASS
GENTALMEN'S
WAITING ROOM

W1

W1 W1

W1

W1 W1 W1 W1 W1 W1 W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1 W1 W1W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1W1W1W1

W2 W1 W1 W1W1

W1 W1 W1 W1 W1

W2

W1 W1

W1 W1 W1 W1 W1

W3

W3

W3

W2

W3

W2

W2

W2 W2 W2 W2W2 W2 W2

1'-6"

W1

W1

W1

W1

THIRD CLASS
ENTRANCE & EXIT

FIRST &
SECOND
CLASS
ENTRANCE &
EXIT

P 
A 

S 
S 

A 
G

 E

BOOKING OFFICE

ASSISSTANT
STATION  MASTERS
OFFICE

D1

D1 D1 D1D1

D1

D1

D3 D2D3

2" Sunk floor & 4" thick Rainforced coin
Slab at window sivil level for web parcels

LUGGAGE OUTWARD
PARACELS & CLOAK ROOM

V E R A N D A H V E R A N D A H

D2

F        O        Y        E        R

BATH &
WASHING
PLACE

BATH &
WASHING
PLACE

W.C
WASH BASINS

W
AS

H
 B

AS
IN

S

D5D5 D5

W
AS

H
IN

G
 P

LA
C

E

D5

TABLE

D5

D5 D5 D5D5

U
R

IN
AL

S UP STAIRCASESTAIRCASE UP

TR
O

LL
Y 

PA
SS

AG
E

Racks under Staircase (See Details)

TA
BL

E

2 X 2 Cupboard under
stair case (See Details)

TA
BL

E

41
2"9"

Collapsible Gate

R
AI

N
FO

R
C

ED
 C

O
N

C
R

ET
E

SH
EL

VE
S

6'

R
AI

N
FO

R
C

ED
 C

O
N

C
R

ET
E

SH
EL

VE
S

Mail Room
under
Landing

C
ol

la
ps

ib
le

   
   

D
oo

r
C

U
PB

O
AR

D
U

N
D

ER

C
U

PB
O

AR
D

Racks under Stairs

MEZZANINE FLOOR

UP

12" X 8" X 65lbs R.S.J12" X 8" X 65lbs R.S.J 12" X 8" X 65lbs R.S.J 12" X 8" X 65lbs R.S.J

9" X 7" X 50lbs 9" X 7" X 50lbs

C
ol

la
ps

ib
le

   
   

D
oo

r

Collapsible
      Door

5'
 X

 3
'6

" S
lid

in
g 

C
ou

nt
er

W
ei

gh
in

g
M

ac
hi

ne

D1

FIRST & SECOND CLASS
TICKET WINDOWS

THIRD CLASS TICKET
WINDOW

I  
N

  W
  A

  R
  D

   
   

 P
  A

  R
  C

  E
L 

 S

16'-101
2"

37'-9" 59'-6" 32'-71
2"

2'

2'

24'

57'-3"

23'

41
2"

111
2"

2'-3"

3"
1'-3"

2'-9"

1'-2"

1'-2"

1'-3"

1'-6"

5'-9"

2'-71
2"

1'-3"3"

1'-2"

1'-2"

1'-9"

9"

10'

6" X 5" X 25lbs

8'-6" 12' 8'-6" 8'-6" 12' 8'-6"
1'-6"

D3

D2

D4

W2

W2

W2

W2

W2

D1

D1
D2

1'-11
2" 1'-11

2"1'-11
2" 1'-11

2"

D4

13'-6" 5'

26'-6"

18'

23'-6"

22'-3"
3'-11

2"
3'-11

2"

5'-9"

9"

D5 D5 D5 D5

W1

W1

W1

KEY PLAN

WAITING
AREA -1

WAITING
AREA -2

CAFE

  LALITH   REV        : R0



2900

SECTION A-A

FFL.

 REFER DETAIL - 05

PROPOSED COUNTER -2
REFER DETAIL - 02

 REFER DETAIL - 05

PROPOSED COUNTER
REFER DETAIL - 03

REFER TIMBER MOLDING DETAIL REFER TIMBER MOLDING DETAIL REFER TIMBER MOLDING DETAILREFER TIMBER MOLDING DETAIL

REFER DETAIL - 04

SCALE             1:50

4841 5352225 225 4540

900X150MM TIMBER  TEXTURE
WALL TILE FROM FFL TO 1800 HEIGHT

900X150mm TIMBER  TEXTURE
WALL TILE FROM FFL TO 1800 HEIGHT

4841 450 5052 4540300

37
50

18
00

18
00

85
0

90
0

600

EW1 EW2ED2 ED2EW1 EW1 EW1 EW1

FFL.

FRONT ELEVATION

PROPOSED COUNTER
REFER DETAIL - 01

SCALE                           1:50

24
00

15
00

15
50

 REFER DETAIL - 07  REFER DETAIL - 08

300300

15
0

15
0

60
0

R1

21
00

200

75

12
5

25

175 25

  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : AS SHOWN
PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY RAILWAY
STATION

IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA

  FORMAT  : A3

  DATE        : 28/04/2025

  PRIYANGA

  ASANKA

  DEEGALAREIP/KAN-2/ARCH--05

ELEVATION AND SECTION DETAILS

TIMBER MOLDING DETAIL
SCALE                   1:15

  LALITH   REV        : R0



SECTION D-D

ED2

FFL.

REFER TIMBER MOLDING DETAIL REFER TIMBER MOLDING DETAIL

24
00

15
0

SCALE             1:50

6857

900X150MM TIMBER  TEXTURE
WALL TILE FROM FFL TO 1800 HEIGHT

6857

25X100MM TIMBER

90
0

 REFER DETAIL - 08

75

ED1

SECTION E-E

FFL.

11
00

85
0

PROPOSED COUNTER-2
REFER DETAIL - 02

2100mm HEIGHT BRICK WALL
REFER DETAIL - 04

REFER DETAIL - 05

PROPOSED COUNTER-1
REFER DETAIL - 01

ROLLER DOOR UNIT
INCLUDING LOCK

SCALE             1:50

2000 1350 600 225 1980 600600112 1660

R1R1

200

75

12
5

25

175 25

  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : AS SHOWN
PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY RAILWAY
STATION

IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA

  FORMAT  : A3

  DATE        : 28/04/2025

  PRIYANGA

  ASANKA

  DEEGALAREIP/KAN-2/ARCH-07

SECTION AND DETAILS

TIMBER MOLDING DETAIL
SCALE                   1:15

  LALITH   REV        : R1



 ELEVATION-B
SCALE               1:25

15
00

GFL

X

X

2900

90
0

60
0

15
00

90
0

 ELEVATION X-X
SCALE                    1:25

1.3MM THK.STAINLESS STEEL 1.3MM THK. STAINLESS STEEL

R1

60
0

10
0 1.3MM THK. STAINLESS STEEL TOP1.3MM THK. STAINLESS STEEL TOP

2900

11
2

PLAN  VIEW
SCALE         1:25

A

B

60
0

  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : AS SHOWN
PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY RAILWAY
STATION

IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA

  FORMAT  : A3

  DATE        : 18/08/2025

  PRIYANGA

  ASANKA

  DEEGALAREIP/KAN-2/ARCH-12

REFERENCE DETAIL - 04

DETAIL - 04

  LALITH   REV        : R1



15
00

10
0

70
0

10
0

60
0

GFL

5052

100

60
0

5052

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE                          1:25

PLAN  VIEW
SCALE         1:25

15
00

 STAINLESS STEEL TOP1.3MM THK. STAINLESS STEEL TOP

1.3MM THK.STAINLESS STEEL

75mm THICK. CONCRETE SLAB

X

X

60
0

1.3MM THK.STAINLESS STEEL1.3MM THK.STAINLESS STEEL

SECTION X-X
SCALE            1:25

 STAINLESS STEEL SINK

LEDGE WALL

90
0

R1

10
0

  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : AS SHOWN
PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY RAILWAY
STATION

IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA

  FORMAT  : A3

  DATE        : 18/08/2025

  PRIYANGA

  ASANKA

  DEEGALAREIP/KAN-2/ARCH-13

REFERENCE DETAIL - 05

DETAIL - 05

  LALITH   REV        : R1



69
74

5052 4540

4841

68
57

ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING LEGEND

WALL MOUNTED SWITCH

DISTRIBUTION BOARD

13 A SINGLE SWITCH SOCKET OUTLET

SOFFIT MOUNTED LED DOWN LIGHT (9W)

LED MIRROR LAMP

WALL FAN 8'-0" FROM WALL

CEILING EXHAUST

USB CHARGING

R1

A
SLR SUPPLY

POINT

R1 R1

R1

R1

SLR SUPPLY POINTA

  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : AS SHOWN
PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY RAILWAY
STATION

IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA

  FORMAT  : A3

  REV        : R1

  DATE        : 18/08/2025

  PRIYANGA

  ASANKA

  LALITH

  DEEGALAREIP/KAN-2/ARCH-21

LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL LAYOUT



  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : AS SHOWN
PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY RAILWAY
STATION

IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA

  FORMAT  : A3

  REV        : R1

  DATE        : 18/08/2025

  PRIYANGA

  ASANKA

  LALITH

  DEEGALAREIP/KAN-2/ARCH-22

SCHEDULE OF FINISHES



LADIES' REST AND GENTS' WASHROOM
AT  KANDY RAILWAY STATION



FEEDING AND
DIAPER CHANGING  ROOMTHIRD CLASS

GENTLEMEN'S  LAVATORY

CORRIDOR
(EXISTING)

LA
DI

ES
' L

AV
AT

OR
Y

STORE
 ROOM

15A  PROVICENCE
FOR A/C

R1

R1

R1

PENDENT LED LAMP WITH FITTINGS

ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING LEGEND

WALL MOUNTED SWITCH

DISTRIBUTION BOARD

13 A SINGLE SWITCH SOCKET OUTLET

SOFFIT MOUNTED LED DOWN LIGHT

LED MIRROR LAMP

WALL FAN 8'-0" FROM WALL

EXHAUST FAN

CEILING EXHAUST

USB CHARGING

15 A SINGLE SWITCH SOCKET OUTLET

  PROJECT NAME:

  DRAWING TITLE :

PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT
No.217, Cotta road,

Colombo 08, Sri Lanka.

  MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT
BANK

 SRI LANKA RAILWAY

  DESIGN BY        :

  DRAWN BY        :

  CHECKED BY    :

  APPROVED BY :

  SUB TITLE :

  DRAWING NO :

  SCALE     : AS SHOWN

  FORMAT  : A3

  REV        : R1

  PRIYANGA

ASANKAPROPOSED ELECTRICAL PLAN

REIP/KAN/ARCH- 15

PASSENGER FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT KANDY RAILWAY
STATION

  DATE        : 18/08/2025  LADIES' REST AND GENTS' WASHROOM
LALITH

DEEGALA


	Addendum 1.pdf
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R1_20250818.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-1-Cover
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-2-Existing
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-3-Demolishing
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-4-Proposed
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-5-ELV & CS
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-6-ELV & CS (2)
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-7-ELV & CS (3)
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-8-DETAIL 1-C1
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-9-DETAIL 2-C2
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-10-DETAIL 3-C3
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-11-DETAIL 4-PARTITION
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-12-DETAIL 4-PARTITION
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-13-DETAIL 5-PANTRY
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-14-DETAIL 6 - SINK
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-15-DETAIL 7
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-16-DETAIL 7
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-17-DETAIL 8
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-18-Tile
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-19-Wall Tile
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-20-Ceiling
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-21-ELC+LGT
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-22-Finishes
	IMPROVEMENTS IN FIRST & SECOND CLASS WAITING AREA - R3-23-Furniture

	uuu.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	21-ELC+LGT



	LADIES AND GENTS WASH ROOM-KANDY RAILWAY STATION - R1_20250818.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	COVER

	2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	15-ELECTRICAL







